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1. References 
 

o Global Air Navigation Plan (GANP) Strategy (Global Air Navigation Plan Strategy 
(EN) - Overview) 

o Global Performance of the Air Navigation System (Doc 9883) 
o Global Air Navigation Plan (GANP) Key Performance Indicators (KPI) (KPI 

OVERVIEW - ICAO GANP Portal) 
 
2. Objectives 
 
2.1 Support and generate skills of the specialists responsible to manage the CAR/SAM 
Regional Air Navigation Plan, Volume III, as well as for the development of National Air Navigation Plans 
(NANPs), which are correlated for the formulation and monitoring of the ICAO Global Air Navigation Plan 
(GANP).  
 
3. Introduction 
 
3.1 According to the Manual on Global Performance of the Air Navigation System (Doc 9883), 
for best results, the Air Traffic Management (ATM) community needs to cooperate in a performance-
based manner. For this reason, ICAO supports and encourages the global adoption of performance 
management techniques, which is part of the transition towards a performance-based global Air 
Navigation System (ANS). 
 
3.2 The performance-based approach is a way of organizing the performance management 
process. For the air navigation system, Doc 9883 proposes a Six Steps Method: 
 

Step 1: Define/review scope, context and general ambitions/expectations  
Step 2: Identify opportunities, issues and set (new) objectives  
Step 3: Quantify objectives  
Step 4: Select solutions to exploit opportunities and resolve issues  
Step 5: Implement solutions  

  

https://www4.icao.int/ganpportal/GanpDocument#/
https://www4.icao.int/ganpportal/GanpDocument#/
https://www4.icao.int/ganpportal/ASBU/KPI
https://www4.icao.int/ganpportal/ASBU/KPI
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Step 6: Assess achievement of objectives 
 

3.3 Steps 1 and 2 help to understand the system's strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and 
threats through a SWOT analysis, as well as evaluate its current performance to set objectives. Based on 
these objectives, targets are established in Step 3. In Step 4, potential solutions are identified to achieve 
the targets by addressing the system’s weaknesses and threats. Once potential solutions are identified, a 
cost-benefit analysis, environmental impact assessment, safety assessment, and human factors 
assessment should be conducted to determine the optimal solution.  
 
3.4 For these steps, it is important to note that the Global Air Navigation Plan (GANP) (Doc 
9750) performance framework provides a list of KPIs linked to the relevant objectives in the performance 
objectives catalogue. These KPIs are used to set targets by quantifying the objectives. In Step 4, a potential 
list of solutions to consider includes the Aviation System Block Upgrade (ASBU) framework, which offers 
functional descriptions of operational improvements and their associated performance benefits.  
 
3.5 Step 5 involves the coordinated deployment of the agreed-upon solution by all 
stakeholders, based on the outcomes of the previous steps. Step 6 consists of monitoring and reviewing 
the system's performance after the full deployment of the solution. 
 
3.6 In this context, the Secretariat submitted the following activities for evaluation and 
approval by the Multi-Regional Civil Aviation Assistance Programme (MCAAP) in response to the 
Conclusions of GREPECAS/21/041. These activities were approved during the Eleventh Meeting of the 
RLA09801 MCAAP Project Steering Committee (RLA09801 PSC/11): 

 
• Activity No. 4/2024 – Workshop on the development of the Global Air Navigation 

Plan Key Performance Indicators Evaluation. 
 
4. Workshop Schedule and Activities 
 
4.1 The workshop webpage is located at: GANP-KPIs-Workshop 
 
4.2 During the workshop the following topics were presented and discussed: 
 

o Introduction to KPIs 
o Classification of KPIs 
o Characteristics of KPIs 
o Construction of KPIs 
o ATM Indicator History (GANP) 

  

 
1 Conclusion GREPECAS/21/04, Actions for The Progress of Volume III of CAR/SAM Regional Air Navigation Plan, that 
“ICAO NACC and SAM Regional Offices strengthen the assistance concerning Vol. III, including dissemination of the 
relevance of the CAR/SAM ANP to ensure cost-efficient and interoperable implementations, as well as the 
contribution of such planning to the socio-economic development objectives in each State” 

https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2024-ganpkpiw.aspx
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o GANP Indicators (KPI01, KPI14, KPI02, KPI13, KPI15, KPI06, KPI09, KPI10, KPI23 
and other KPIs) 

o Data source for GANP Indicators 
o Data visualization 
o KPIs results  
o KPIs results, NAM Region States and International Organizations (Colombia, Costa 

Rica, United States, Eurocontrol, and IATA). 
 
5. Outcomes 
 
5.1 The GANP Seventh Edition has established 23 performance KPIs; however, workshop 
participants highlighted that it is necessary to identify which of these indicators should first be developed, 
within a progressive approach, from simple KPI to complex indicators and the selection of priorities based 
on some criteria defined in consensus. 
 
5.2 Besides, workshop participants comment the insufficient communication that promotes 
the participation of air navigation implementation groups in the tasks of calculation and management of 
KPIs, which does not allow strengthening the performance-based planning process. This also affects 
integrated work with industry, airlines and users. 
 
5.3 Decisively, the parameters for the KPIs and calculation methodologies are described in 
the GANP portal.  
 
5.4 There is no Regional CAR/SAM Guidance with more specific directions for the application 
of these methodologies, including case studies. Therefore, there are no formal agreements on the variants 
that will be used for some KPIs, according to the description of the GANP. A harmonized reference year 
for the baseline needs to be defined, the KPIs promulgated in Vol. III refer to different years (2019, 2021, 
2022, etc.). 
 
6. Accomplishments 
 
6.1 This workshop was a crucial step in the ongoing efforts to enhance regional capacity and 
efficiency in air navigation, specifically within the CAR Region.  
 
6.2 This event also responds to a significant opportunity identified earlier this year at the 
Second CAR Workshop for the Implementation of the CAR/SAM Air Navigation Plan Volume III 
(CAR/SAM/ANP-VOLIII/2), specifically on the development of GANP KPIs.  
 
6.3 Finally, performance indicators are a management tool that offers not only the possibility 
of identifying processes in air navigation that are not following the desired course, but also their 
improvement, while at the same time supporting the decision makers when the need arises to opt for a 
business course with continuous growth prospects. 
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Jose Escalante (V.) 
Encargado SESNA 

IDAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail jose.escalante@idac.gov.do 

Ecuador 

Arturo Lomas (V.) 
Jefe Meteorología Aeronáutica / 
POC-RANP 

Dirección General de Aviación 
Civil (DGAC) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail arturolomas@gmail.com 

Jorge Zuñiga (V.) 
ATM 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 jorge.zuniga@aviacioncivil.gob.
ec 
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Carlos Pozo (V.) 
Air Traffic Controller 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 carlos.pozo@aviacioncivil.gob.e
c 

Carlos Pozo (V.) 
Air Traffic Controller 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail carlos_davicho@hotmail.com 

Juan Jacho (V.) 
Analista en Gestion Ambiental 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail juan.jacho@aviacioncivil.gob.ec 

Richard Jaramillo  (V.) 
Responsable ATM Nacional 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 richard.jaramillo@aviacioncivil.
gob.ec 

Alejandro Coronado (V.) 
Especialista ATFM 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail aacoronado@tes.edu.ec 

Juan Francisco Soto (V.) 
SMS DSNA 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail radaratcjs@gmail.com 

Victor Samaniego (V.) 
Controlador Radar App 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail chinook398@gmail.com 

Jorge Zuñiga  (V.) 
ATM 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail jorgeatc232@gmail.com 

Richard Jaramillo  (V.) 
RESPONSABLE ATSP 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail rivanjao@gmail.com 

Alejandro Coronado (V.) 
ATFM Ecuador 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail moruliano@hotmail.com 

El Salvador 

Rolando Cruz Hernández 
Inspector ATS 

Autoridad de Aviacion Civil Tel.  503 2565-4504 
E-mail rhernandez1963@gmail.com 

José Cesar Balmaceda  (V.) 
Inspector AIS 

Autoridad de Aviación Civil Tel.  n/a 
E-mail jbalmaceda@aac.gob.sv 

Guatemala 

Julio Roberto Gálvez Mendizábal 
Inspector de aeródromos 

Dirección General de 
Aeronáutica Civil (DGAC) 

Tel.  502 23215225 
E-mail julio.galvez@dgac.gob.gt 

Silvia Jeaneth Herrera Melendez 
Jefatura AIM 

DGAC Tel.  +502 23215248 
E-mail jeaneth.herrera@dgac.gob.gt    
jefasturaais@gmail.com 

Edwin Garrido (V.) 
Air Traffic Controller 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail turrboprop@gmail.com 
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Julio Gálvez (V.) 
Coordinador SAR 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail jgalvezfarfan@hotmail.com 

Mynor Chin (V.) 
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLER 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail mynorjosue@gmail.com 

Jose Giron (V.) 
Controlador de tránsito aereo 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail Nimrod.giron1@gmail.com 

Julio Gálvez (V.) 
Inspector AGA 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail juliorg5@hotmail.com 

Guyana 

Rickford Samaroo (V.) 
Director ANS 

Guyana CAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail rsamaroo@gcaa-gy.org 

Honduras 

Patricia Sanchez (V.) 
AIS 

Agencia Hondureña de 
Aeronáutica Civil (AHAC) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail esanchez@ahac.gob.hn 

Sandy Arteaga (V.) 
COORDINADOR SMS /ATC 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail mmass82@yahoo.com 

Darlin Yajaira Sanchez Ruiz  (V.) 
Oficial AIS 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail dsanchez@ahac.gob.hn 

Kem Stewart (V.) 
JEFE REGIONAL  ATS 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail kems.48@gmail.com 

Gustavo Gonzalez (V.) 
ATS/SAR 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail coordinadorsar@ahac.gob.hn 

Amir Nassar  (V.) 
CONTROLADOR AEREO/ 
ESPECIALIST PANS OPS 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail amirnassar@yahoo.com 

Dunia Moncada  (V.) 
Jefe Regional ATS 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail dmoncada@ahac.gob.hn 

Carlos Padilla  (V.) 
JEFE NAVEGACION AEREA 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 carlospadillabulnes@hotmail.co
m 

Wilton Bush  (V.) 
Jefe Regional ATS 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail wiltonbush1@gmail.com 

Ruben Hernandez  (V.) 
Jefe de Aeropuerto SAP 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail jrhernandez@ahac.gob.hn 
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Yalena Bonilla  (V.) 
JEFATURA NACIONAL TRANSITO 
AEREO 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail yalenab@yahoo.com 

Juan Manuel Reyes  (V.) 
Jefe del Departamento de 
Certificación y Vigilancia de 
Aeródromos 

AHAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail jmreyes@ahac.gob.hn 

Mexico / México 

Francisco Uriel Rojas López  (V.) 
Inspector Verificador Aeronáutico 
- AIS 

Agencia Federal de Aviación Civil 
(AFAC) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail francisco.rojas@afac.gob.mx 

Luis Manuel Hernandez Peña  (V.) 
Inspector Verificador Aeronautico 

AFAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail luis.hernandez@afac.gob.mx 

Guadalupe Hernández Diaz  (V.) 
Inspector Verificador Aeronáutico 

AFAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 guadalupe.hernandez@afac.go
b.mx 

Joaquin Cervantes Mendoza  (V.) 
Inspector Verificador Aeronáutico 
SMS 

AFAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail joaquin.cervantes@afac.gob.mx 

Eduardo Paramo  (V.) 
Inspector de navegación aérea 

AFAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail eduardo.paramo@live.com.mx 

Alvaro Pérez   (V.) 
Coordinador de Inspección y 
Vigilancia de Navegación 

AFAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail apegal00@gmail.com 

Jorge junior Ruiz Velasco Ramirez  
(V.) 
Director de navegación aérea 

AFAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail Spirocore@hotmail.com 

Astrid Pamela Jaimes Zamora 
ATFM director 

Servicios a la Navegación en el 
Espacio Aéreo Mexicano 
(SENEAM) 

Tel.  5557865511 
E-mail astrid.jaimes@seneam.gob.mx 

Joaquin Edmundo Ramirez Reyes 
Aviation engineer 

SENEAM Tel.  5560894620 
E-mail jedmundorry@gmail.com 

Luis Sergio Ibarra Vazquez  (V.) 
Encargado de la Dirección de 
Navegación e Información 
Aeronáutica 

SENEAM Tel.  n/a 
E-mail luis.ibarra@seneam.gob.mx 

Nicaragua 

Saiman Morales  (V.) 
Responsable del DPTO 
Supervición ATM 

Instituto Nicaraguense de 
Aeronautica Civil (INAC) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail saiman.morales@inac.gob.ni 

José Cáceres  (V.) 
Director de Aeronavegación - 
INAC 

INAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail jose.caceres@inac.gob.ni 
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Martha Hernández  (V.) 
Inspector ANS DE ATM y MET A. 

INAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail martha.hernandez@inac.gob.ni 

Panama / Panamá 

Edwin Gfeller  (V.) 
Air Traffic Controller 

Autoridad Aeronáutica Civil Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 edwin.gfeller@aeronautica.gob.
pa 

Alberto West  (V.) 
OFICIAL ATFM 

Autoridad Aeronáutica Civil Tel.  n/a 
E-mail ALBERTOWEST10@GMAIL.COM 

Paraguay 

Christian Baumann  (V.) 
Coordinador SMS ATS 

Dirección Nacional de 
Aeronáutica Civil (DINAC) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 christian.baumann9@gmail.co
m 

Celia Fernández  (V.) 
Tec. Sup AIS. 

DINAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail celiafernandez08@gmail.com 

Delia Arias  (V.) 
TEC.SUP.CTA 

DINAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 belenariasvelazquez@gmail.co
m 

Walter Maciel  (V.) 
AUX.CTA 

DINAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail walmaciel39@gmail.com 

Peru / Perú 

Brenda Cespedes Rojas (V.) 
Especialista Navegación Aérea 

Dirección General de 
Aeronáutica Civil (DGAC) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 brenda.cespedes.rojas@gmail.c
om 

Libio Benites  (V.) 
Analista de Navegación Aérea 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail libio1237@gmail.com 

Sady Beaumont  (V.) 
Inspector de Navegación Aérea 

DGAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail orlandobe@gmail.com 

Dante Samaniego  (V.) 
ATS SUPERVISOR 

CORPAC S.A. Tel.  n/a 
E-mail dsamalva@gmail.com 

Saint Kitts and Nevis / Saint Kitts y Nevis 

Kenrick Duncan  (V.) 
Civil Aviation Safety Officer 

Ministry of Tourism, Civil 
Aviation, Transportation et. al. 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail kenrick.duncan@gov.kn 

Osbert Wilkinson  (V.) 
Airport Operations Officer 

St. Christopher Air and Sea Ports 
Authority (SCASPA) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail osbert.wilkinson@scaspa.com 
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Theodore  Phipps  (V.) 
Airport Operations Manager 

SCASPA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail theodore.phipps@scaspa.com 

Kurt Caines  (V.) 
ATS Quality Assurance 

SCASPA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail kurt.caines@scaspa.com 

Don Grant  (V.) 
Airport Manager (Ag.) 

SCASPA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail Don.grant@scaspa.com 

Saint Lucia / Santa Lucía 

Denis Regis (V.) 
Civil Aviation Officer 

Ministry Tel.  n/a 
E-mail denis.regis@govt.lc 

Lynden Leonce  (V.) 
Technical Officer ANS 

Saint Lucia Airport and Seaport 
Authority 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail lynden.leonce@slaspa.com 

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines / San Vicente y las Granadinas 

Dillett David (V.) 
Manager of Air Traffic Services 

Civil Aviation Tel.  n/a 
E-mail Catcsvg@gmail.com 

Suriname 

Atwaroe Kalawaite Radha  (V.) 
ATM officer 

Civil Aviation Department 
(CADSUR) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail radha_atwaroe@hotmail.com 

Trinidad and Tobago / Trinidad y Tabago 

Curtis Adrian Fraser 
Unit Chief Air Navigation Services 
Planning and Development 
Quality 

Trinidad and Tobago Civil 
Aviation Authority (TTCAA) 

Tel.  18686688222 
E-mail cfraser@caa.gov.tt 

Genista Ramtahal  (V.) 
PDRO 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 genista.mohammed@gmail.co
m 

Kent Ramnarace-Singh  (V.) 
Unit Chief Planning and Technical 
Evaluation Unit 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail krsingh@caa.gov.tt 

Sushil Maraj  (V.) 
Research Officer 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail SMARAJ@CAA.GOV.TT 

Travis Barran  (V.) 
Flight Procedure Designer 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail travis.barran@gmail.com 

Y Charles  (V.) 
Flight Procedure Designer 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail ycharles@caa.gov.tt 
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Barry Phirangee  (V.) 
Air Traffic Management Officer 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail bphirangee@caa.gov.tt 

Arion Wallen  (V.) 
Flight Procedure Designer 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail awallen@caa.gov.tt 

Ricky Bissessar  (V.) 
Unit Chief, AIM Operations 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail rbissessar@caa.gov.tt 

Curtis Peters  (V.) 
Civil Aviation Safety Inspector 
ANS 

TTCAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail cpeters@caa.gov.tt 

Darrak McRanold Williams 
Air Traffic Inspector 

TTCAA Tel.  1 649 946 1607 
E-mail dwilliams@tcicaa.tc 

Adriana Gibson 
Safety Development Officer 

TTCAA Tel.  1-649-332-7889 
E-mail agibson@tcicaa.tc 

United States 

Norma V Campos 
FAA Senior Representative 
(Attache) - Mexico 

Federal Aviation Administration 
(FAA) 

Tel.  +1-202-856-1626 
E-mail Norma.V.Campos@faa.gov 

Midori Tanino 
FAA ATO International, Global 
ATM Program Manager 

FAA Tel.  202 267 0992 
E-mail Midori.Tanino@faa.gov 

Vern Payne (V.) 
CDM and International 
Operations 

FAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail vpayne4530@gmail.com 

Vincent McMenamy  (V.) 
Air Traffic Control Specialist 

FAA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail vincemcdj@gmail.com 

Uruguay 

Monica Rodriguez  (V.) 
INA ATS 

Dirección Nacional de Aviación 
Civil e Infraestructura 
Aeronáutica (DINACIA) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail
 monica.rodriguez@dinacia.gub.
uy 

Marcos Vignolo  (V.) 
INSPECTOR ANS/CNS 

DINACIA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail mvignolo@dinacia.gub.uy 

Mario Dávila  (V.) 
Jefe Departamento de Servicios 
Aeronáuticos (DSA) 

DINACIA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail mdavila@dinacia.gub.uy 

Analía Mazarino  (V.) 
ATFM 

DINACIA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail analiamazarino@hotmail.com 

Venezuela 



KPIs 
— 12 — 

 
Name / Position 
Nombre / Puesto 

Administration / Organization 
Administración / Organización 

Telephone / E-mail 
Teléfono / Correo-e 

Carlos Castañeda  (V.) 
CTA 

Instituto Nacional de 
Aeronautica Civil (INAC) 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail cstdcrls1972@gmail.com 

Patricia Castillo  (V.) 
ATFM 

INAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail patycastillo0781@gmail.com 

Maribel Mayora  (V.) 
Responsable Unidad ATFM 

INAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail maribelmayora20@gmail.com 

Jean Lozano (V.) 
CTA 

INAC Tel.  n/a 
E-mail JCLOZGAR94@GMAIL.COM 

COCESNA 

Jorge Enrque Pineda Andino 
Gerente de Planificaciòn y Calidad 

Corporación Centroamericana 
de Servicios de Navegación 
Aérea (COCESNA) 

Tel.  504-22757090 
E-mail jorge.pineda@cocesna.org 

Yohan de Fátima Linarte Linarte 
Analista de Planificación y Calidad 

COCESNA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail yohan.linarte@cocesna.org 

Ernest Arzu (V.) 
CNS/ATM Manager 

COCESNA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail ernest.arzu@cocesna.org 

Reybin Sanabria  (V.) 
Gestor Tecnico 

COCESNA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail reybin@yahoo.com 

Hector Lee  (V.) 
Jefe de centro Control 

COCESNA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail hector.lee@cocesna.org 

Cesar Augusto Nunez Aguilar  (V.) 
Gerente de Mantenimiento y 
Proyectos 

COCESNA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail cesar.nunez@cocesna.org 

IATA 

Jaime Abigantus  (V.) 
ATM 

International Air Transport 
Association (IATA) 
 

Tel.  n/a 
E-mail abigantusj@iata.org 

Julio Cesar de Souza Pereira  (V.) 
Assistant Director Operations, 
Safety and Security 

IATA Tel.  n/a 
E-mail pereiraj@iata.org 

ICAO 

Fernando Hermoza (V.) 
Regional Officer, Air Traffic 
Management and Search and 
Rescue 

South American Regional Office 
/ Oficina Regional Sudamericana 

Tel.  +51 1 611 8686 
E-mail fhermoza@icao.int 
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Luis Sánchez 
Regional Officer, Aeronautical 
Meteorology and Environment / 
Especialista Regional en 
Meteorología Aeronáutica 
 

North American, Central 
American, and Caribbean 
Regional Office (NACC) 

Tel.  +52 555250 3211 
E-mail lsanchez@icao.int 

Mayda Avila  (V.) 
Regional Officer, 
communications, navigation and 
surveillance, Especialista Regional 
en Comunicaciones, Navegación y 
Vigilancia 

NACC Tel.  +52 555250 3211 
E-mail mavila@icao.int 

Eddian Méndez 
Regional Officer, Air Traffic 
Management and Search and 
Rescue  

NACC Tel.  +52 555250 3211 
E-mail emendez@icao.int 

Fabiana Todesco 
Regional Officer, Aerodromes and 
Ground Aids (AGA) 

NACC Tel.  +52 555250 3211 
E-mail ftodesco@icao.int 




